PETITION REQUESTING ANNEXATION

September 30, 2020

To the Town Council of the Town of Chapel Hill

1) We, the undersigned owner of real property, respectfully request that the areas described in Paragraph 2 below be annexed into the Town of Chapel Hill.

2) The real property to be annexed is contiguous to the Town of Chapel Hill corporate limits and includes all or a portion of the following Orange County, NC land parcels:

PIN(s): 9870-89-0676, 7001 Millhouse Road

Legal Description: See attached Exhibit A, showing the description of the area proposed to be annexed. Also, see attached Exhibit B to this petition, which maps the property to be annexed.

Total acres to be annexed: 9.762 acres (425,227.59 sf)

3) We, the undersigned owner of real property, declare that zoning vested rights have been established pursuant to G.S. section 160A-385.1 or G.S. section 153A-344.1. As of the date of this Petition, the property is required to submit this petition before a Zoning Compliance Permit can be issued.

Property Owner Name

Address

Carolina Donor Services LLC

By: Kick W. Myjele Name: Kick W. Mizelle Title: CFO 900 East Arlington Blvd Greenville, NC 27858

EXHIBIT A-LEGAL DESCRIPTION

7001 Millhouse Road (PIN 9870890676)

Beginning at a point on Millhouse Road having NC Grid coordinates of north 808,853.49 and east 1,977,513.34; thence S89°59'44"E a distance of 1,119.29'to a point, thence S03°30'24"E a distance of 372.36'to a point; thence S89°41'59"W a distance of 1,144.30'to a point; thence with a curve turning to the right with an arc length of 256.71', with a radius of 2,947.96', with a chord bearing of N00°25'02"W, with a chord length of 256.63', to a point; thence N01°55'52"E a distance of 121.19'to a point; which is the point of beginning, having an area of 425,227.59 square feet, or 9.762 acres.

